

**RFB 21-0384**  
**LANDFILL WELL HOUSE AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT STAIRWAY REFURBISHMENT**  
**ADDENDUM #1**  
**MAY 17, 2021**

**RESPONSES TO BIDDER QUESTIONS**

1. Is it anticipated that permits will be required for this project, or is it considered maintenance work?

**ANSWER:** This is maintenance and repair to existing structures. Having said that, As Per section 5.0, Other Laws and Regulations, the Bidder will comply with any and all applicable federal, state and local standards, regulations, laws, OSHA and all health and safety regulations. If the bidder finds that a permit is required under these regulations, the bidder is responsible for obtaining a permit.

2. Recommend the door on the well house be replaced with a vinyl door, and the trim be replaced with PVC brick mold product that will reduce deterioration.

**ANSWER:** Agreed. Specifications are hereby modified to replace the well house door with a door made of vinyl material, and the trim be replaced with PVC brick mold product that will reduce deterioration.

3. Will the County provide the electrician to perform the tie-ins of existing lights and meter base connections to the wall?

**ANSWER:** Yes, the County will provide the electrician for the tie-in of the existing lights and meter base connections to the wall.

**Please note: The bid deadline is Thursday, May 20, 2021 at 2:00 p.m.**